
STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROLAND A. BEERS,

a Justice of the Walton Village Court,
Delaware County.
------------------------------------------------------

STIPULATION

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct

("Commission"):

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between

Robert H. Tembeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, and the

Honorable Roland A. Beers ("respondent") as follows:

1. Respondent has been a Justice of the Walton Village Court since

1993. He is not an attorney. He was formerly a Delaware County Deputy Sheriff and

a Walton Village Police officer.

2. On November 5, 2007, respondent was served by the Commission

with a Formal Written Complaint, containing four charges, a copy of which is annexed

as Exhibit A.

3. Respondent did not answer the Formal Written Complaint, and

pursuant to 22 NYCRR 7000.9(b), failure to answer the Formal Written Complaint is

deemed an admission of its allegations.

4. By letter dated January 11,2008, a copy of which is annexed as

Exhibit B, respondent resigned his judicial office, effective January 31, 2008.



5. Respondent affirms that he will neither seek nor accept judicial

office in the future.

6. In view of the foregoing, all parties to this Stipulation respectfully

request that the Commission close the pending matter based upon this Stipulation.

7. Respondent waives confidentiality as provided by Section 45 of

the Judiciary Law to the limited extent that this Stipulation will be made public if

accepted by the Commission.

Dated: r-' J &- O~

Dated: ~ 1\ O~

Honorable Roland A. Beers
Respondent

~t\~I~;b
Robert H. Tembeckjian, Esq.
Administrator and Counsel to the Commission
(Cathleen S. Cenci, Esq., Of Counsel)

2



Exhibit A



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

---------------------------------------~----------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the JUdiciary Law in Relation to

ROLAND A. BEERS,

a Justice of the Walton Village Court,
Delaware County.

-------------------------------------------------------

NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

NOTICE is hereby given to respondent, Roland A. Beers, a Justice of the

Walton Village Court, Delaware County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of the Ju-

diciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has detennined that cause

exists to serve upon respondent the annexed Ponnal Written Complaint; and that, in ac-

cordance with said statute, respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the service"

'.

of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the Commission at its Al-

bany office, The Hampton Plaza, 38-40 State Street, Albany, New York 12207, with his

verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: October 31, 2007
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
New York, New York 10006
(212) 809-0566

To: Honorable Roland A. Beers
Walton Village Justice
21 North Street
Walton, New York 13856



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

-------------------------------~-----------------------

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROLAND A. BEERS~

a Justice of the Walton Village Court,
Delaware County.

-------------------------------------------------------

FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

1. Article 6, Section ;2-2, of the Constitution of the State ofNew York

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44;

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empOwers the Commission to direct that a Fonnal

WritteJl Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be

drawn and served upon Roland A. Beers ("respondent"), a Justice of the Walton Village

Court, Delaware County.·

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through IV state acts of

judicial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of

the Courts.Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules").

4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Walton Village Court since 1993.

He is not an attorney.

.cHARGE I

5. In or about August and September 2005, in presiding over People v.

Jeremy Stafford, in which the defendant was charged with Assault in the Second Degree,



a felony in violation of Penal Law §120 .05(1), respondent failed to effectuate the

defendant's right to counsel and, in the absence of counsel, accepted the defendant's

waiver ofhis right to a preliminary hearing, without conducting a searching inquiry into

the defendant's knowledge of the significance thereof.

Specifications to Charge I

6. On or about August 29, 2005, respondent arraigned Jeremy Stafford on

one count of Assault in the Second Degree, a felony in violation of Penal Law

§120.05(1).

7. At the arraignment, respondent advised the defendant ofhis right to an

attorney and asked the defendantifhe wished be represented by a court-appointed

. attorney.
'. "", ,

8. The defendant initially indicated that he was represented by attorney

Andrew Van Buren but later, during the sam'e arraignment proceeding, made clear that he

wished to have an attorney appointed by the court to represent him in the instant matter.

9. Respondent acknowledged that the defendant requested a CQurt-

appointed attorney by annotating the defendant's criminal docket sheet and then

questioning the defendant as to his financial ability to retain private counsel.

10. The'defendant advised the respondent that he earned approximately

$300.00 per week and lived with his parents but had obligations to pay rent and support a

child. '

11. Based upon the oral assertions of the defendant, respondent

determined that the defendant was not entitled to court-appointed representation and
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directed the defendant to obtain counsel in anticipation of a preliminary hearing in the
' .

case. Respondent did not provide the defendant with a written application for court-

appointed representation.

12. Respondent set SepTember 2,2005, as the date for a preliminary

hearing in the case.

13. Respondent set bail in the case at $2,500.00 cash or $5,000.00 bond,

and remanded the defendant to the Delaware County jaiL The defendant did not post bail

or bond and was taken to the Delaware County jail.

14. Between August 29,2005, and September 2,2005, respondent took

no action to effectuate the defendant's right to counsel.

15. On September 1,2005, respondent telephoned the Delaware County

jail to ascertain whether or not the defendant had obtained counsel.

16. Respondent spoke by telephone with a correctional officer at the jail

who, after speaking with the defendant, advised respondent that the defendant was

represented by attorney Andrew Van Buren.

17. Respondent did not speak with the defendant and did not clarify in

what matter attorney Andrew Van Buren might represent the defendant.

18. The defendant was not, in fact, represented by attorney Andrew Van

Buren in the matter pending before respondent in the Walton Village Court.

19. On September 2, 2005, the defendant was brought from the jail to

appear before respondent in the Walton Village Court. The District Attorney also

appeared.
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20. Respondent asked the defendant where his counsel was, and the

defendant replied that he did not have counsel in the matter then pending in the Walton

Village Court.
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27. At the conclusion of the proceeding on September 2, 2005,

respondent remanded Jeremy Stafford to the Delaware County jail to await action of a

grand jury.

28. By reason of the foregoing) respondent should be disciplined for

cause) pursuant to Article 6, Section 22~ subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1) of the Judiciary Law ~ in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence·of the jUdiciary would be preserved, in violation of. .

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety

in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a

m~el that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality ofthe judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial

office impartially and diligently in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100:3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed

to accord to every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that person's

lawyer, the right to be heard according to law, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the

Rules.

CHARGE II

29. In or about July 2006, in presiding over People v. Timothy Wilber, in

which the defendant was charged with Disorderly Conduct, a violation of Penal Law

§240.20(7), respondent held the highly-intoxicated defendant in contempt of court and

summarily sentenced him to the Delaware County jail for 30 days without setting forth in
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31. The defendant was highly intoxicated; a condition readily apparent to

respondent and police officers in attendance.

32. Respondent did not accept a plea from the defendant due to the

defendant's readily apparent highly intoxicated condition.

33. Respondentsetbail in the case at $250.00 cash or $500.00 bond, and

remanded the defendant to the Delaware County jail.

34. The defendant then became highly agitated and boisterous, and

repeatedly used profanity toward respondent.

35. After several warnings that the defendant would be held in contempt

if he continued his boisterous and profane conduct, respondent declared the defendant in

contempt of court and sentenced him to 15 days in the Delaware County jail.
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36. After the defendant defied respondent to impose more time,

respondent increased the period of cOffinlitment to 30 days in the Delaware County jail.

The defendantwas then transported to the Delaware County jail.

37. After the arraignment, respondent directed attending police officers to

prepare for his signature an InfOlmation charging the defendant with Criminal Contempt

in the Second Degree, a misdemeanor in violation of Penal Law §215.50(1), which

respondent signedon July 7,2006.

38. Respondent did not have the defendant returned to the court.
immediately or soon after the defendant regained his sobriety to re-arraignbim on the

Disorderly Conduct charge, or to provide him with an opportunity to explain or apologize

for hi$ contemptuous conduct before the court.

39. Respondent allowed the defendant to remain committed to the

Delaware County j ail until July 20, 2006, when he accepted the um'epresented

defendant's guilty plea to Disorderly Conduct and sentenced him to 15 days in the

Delaware County jail to run concurrent to the 30-day commitment for contempt.

40. Despite summarily committing the defendant to the Delaware County

jail for 30 days, respondent did not set forth in a mandate of commitment the paliicular

circumstances of the defendant's offense, as required by Judiciary Law §' 752.

41. Because respondent did not set forth in a mandate of commitment the

particular circumstances of the defendant's offense, the defendant was denied the ability

to have respondent's actions in this regard reviewed by a proceeding under Article 78 of

the Civil Practice Law and Rules, as provided for in Judiciary Law § 752.
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42. Respondent did not know the difference between criminal contempt

under Judiciary Law § 752 and Criminal Contempt in the Second Degree in violation of

Penal Law §2l5.50.

43. By reason of the foregoing l respondent should be disciplined for

cause,pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), ofthe Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of.
Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety

in thathe failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a

manlle~ that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciarYl

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial

office impartially and diligently in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of me Rules, failed to

accord to every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that person's lawyer,

the right to be heard according to law, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the Rules,

and failed to disqualify himself in a proceeding in which the judge's impartialitymight

reasonably be questioned, in violation of Section 100.3(E)(1) of the Rules.

CHARGE III

44. In or about February 2006, in presiding over People v. Adam

McClenon, in which the defendant was charged with Menacing in the Third Degree, a

violation of Penal Law §120.15, at arraignment respondent set bail and remanded the
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case.
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51.' Respondent urged the district attorney to agree to a plea to a reduced

charge of Harassmentin the Second Degree, a violation.

52.' The district attorney agreed to such a reduction of the charge.

53. The defendant was not present when respondent telephoned the

district attorney and did not authorize or otherwise know about respondent's telephone

caU'to the district attorney.

54. When the defendant was brought back to court for re-arraignment,

respondent advised him of the reduci;ion in the charge and accepted the defendant's plea

to the reduced charge.

55. The defendant did not have counsel when he pleaded to the reduced

charge., and respondent took no steps to effectuate his right to counsel, as required by

Section 170.1 O(4)(a) of the Criminal Procedure Law.

56. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the, Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the jUdiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the ,Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety

in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a

manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) ofthe Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial

office impartially and diligently in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain
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professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed

to accordto every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that person's lawyer,

the right to be heard according to law by initiating an improper ex parte communication

outside the presence of a party or that party's lawyer concerning a pending or impending

proceeding, in violation of Section 100 .3(B)(6) of the Rules.

CHARGE IV

57. In People v. Jeremy Stafford, People v. Timothy Wilber, and People v.

Adam McClenon, as indicated in Ch~rges I through III, respondent tookno steps to

effectuate the defendants' rights to counsel, as required by Section 170.l0(4)(a) of the

Criminal Procedure Law, notwithstanding that respondent had received a Letter of

Dis~issal and Caution, dated November 10, 2004, in which the Commission cautioned

respondent to comply with pertinent standards of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct

and to abide by Section l70.10(4)(a) of the Criminal Procedure Law regarding the right to

the aid of counsel and the requirement that respondent take such affirmative action as is

necessary to effectuate that right. A copy of the Letter of DisI11issaland Caution is

annexed as Exhibit A.

58. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for cause,

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,

subdiyision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity and

independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the

integrity and independence of the jUdiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section

100.1 ofthe Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety
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in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act at all times in a

manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial

office impartially and diligently in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed

to afford every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that person's lawyer,

the right to be heard according to law, in violation of Section 1OO.3(B)(6) of the Rules.

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take

whatever fur,ther action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the

, . \

~L--t-}i~.
ROBERT H. TEMBECK
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
New York, New York 10006
(212) 809-0566

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State ofNew York.

Dated~'October 31, 2007
New York, New York
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LAWRENCE S. GOLDMAN
CHAIR

HON. FRANCES A. CIARDULLO
VICECHAlR .

STEPHEN R. COFFEY
COLLEEN C. DIPI:RRO
RICHARD D. EMERY
RAOUL LIONEL FELDER
CHIuSTINA HERNANDEZ
HON. DANIEL F. LUCIANO
HON. KAREN K. PETERS
ALANJ. POPE
HON.TERRVJANERuDERMAN
MEMBERS

JEAN M. SAVANYU
CLERK

CONFIDENTIAL

NEW YORK STATE

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
61 BROADWAY

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10006

212-809-0566 212-809-3664
TELEPHONE FACSIMILE

WWW.Scjc.state.ny.us

November 10,2004

Honorable Roland A. Beers
Walton Village Justice
21 North Street
Walton, New York 13856

LETTER OP'DISMISSAL AND CAUTION
'.

Dear Judge Beers:

The Commission on Judicial Conduct has completed its investigation into
allegations that you failed to advise defendants of their rights as required. After
considering your response to the allegations, the' Commission has determined not to
institute formal charges. .

: In accordance with Section 7000.3(c) of the Commission's Operating
Procedures and Rules, the Commission has dismissed the complaint with this letter of
dismissal and caution.

You are cautioned to adhere to Section 100.1 of me Rules Governing Judicial
ConduCt ("Rules"), which requires .a judge to observe high standards of conduct so as' to
preserve the integrity of the judiciary; Section 100.2(A) of the Rules) whichrequires a .
judge to respect and comply with the law and to act at all times in a manner that promotes

, public confidence in the integrity and impartiality ofthe judiciary; Section 100.3(B)(1) of
the Rules, which requires a judge to be faithful to thelaw and to maintain professional
competence in it; and Section 100.3(B)(6} of the Rules, which requires a judge to afford
every person who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that person's lawyer, the right to
be heard according to law. .



'";..;.. . ..,'

NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Honorable Roland A. ,Beers
Page 2

You did not comply with thQse standards when you failed to advise certain
defendants charged with violations under the Penal Law oftheir right to assigned
counsel.' You are cautioned to abide by Section 170.10(4)(a) of the Criminal Procedure
Law regarding the right to assigned counsel and to take such affirmative action as is
necessary to effectuate that right. The Commission notes that your conduct in this regard
appeared to be motivated by your mistaken belief that it was not necessary to advise
defendants of the right to assigned counsel if you didnot intend to impose a jail sentence.'

You are also cautioned to make a record of arraignment proceedings,
i:I1cluding the constitutional and statutory rights of which the defendant was advised, as
required by Section 200.23(b) of the Recordkeeping Requirements For Town and Village
Courts (22 NYCRR §200.2?[bJ). '

In addition, you have 'acknowledged that 'you set bail with the direction that it
be posted in the form ofcash only. You are cautioned to adhere to Section 520.10(2)(b)
of the Criminal Procedure Law, which does not allow you to restrict the payment ofbail
to cash oilly.

In ~ecordancewith the Commission's policy, you may either accept this letter
of dismissal and caution or request a formal disciplinary hearing. If you choose to accept

, this letter of dismissal and caution, no further action will be taken. If you request a
hearing, the Comrnissionmayauthorize a Formal Written Complaint against you '
pursuant to Judiciary Law Section 44(4) and designate a referee to hear and report
findings of fact and conclusions of law. If a hearing is held, the Commission may then
decide to dismiss the complaint, issue a letter ofcaution to you,or file a determination
pursuant to Judiciary Law Section 44(7) that you be publicly admonished, publicly
censured, or removed from office.'

The letter of dismissaland caution is a confidential disposition of the current
complamt but may be used in a future disciplinaryproceeding based on a failure to
adhere to the terms of the letter. The Commissionmayalso consider the letter of
dismissal and caution in determining sanction in any future disciplinary proceeding, in
the event formal charges are 'sustained and misconduct is established.

, Please advise the Commission in writing no later than 10 days after receipt of
this letter if you choose not to accept this letter of dismissal and caution and wish to have
a hearing on formal charges. If we do not hear from you requesting a formal hearing
within 10 days, the letter shall be final.



NEW YORK STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Hono.rable Roland A. Beers
Page 3

A copy of the Commission's rules is enclosed for your infonnation.

Very truly yours,

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

------------------------------------------------------)(
In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

ROLAND A. BEERS,

a Justice of the Walton Village Couli,
Delaware County.

-----------~--------~---------------------------------)(

STATE OF NEW YORK )

: sS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) ·

VERIFICATION

Condupt.

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon

infonnationand belief, all matters stated therein are true.

3. The basis for said infolIDation and belief is the files and records of
the State Commission on Judicial Conduct

Robeli H. Tembeckjian

sworn to before me this
318t day of October 2007

KAREN KOZA.C
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New....

No. 02K061'71500
Qualified in Westchester~

C,.,·.. ·.. '" - ,.' " '.,1." ~8, 20:JJ.

Notary Public

Vi " )~

/\.. C:.i{j/J'V /~-C-
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Roland A. Beers
288 Delaware Street
Walton, NY. 13856

January 11,2008

Mayor Edward Snow
Village Board of Trustees
Village of Walton
21 North Street
Walton, New York 13856

Dear Mayor Snow and Village Board of Trustees"

After nearly 15 years as Walton Village Justice personal circumstances have

compelled me to resign my position effective January 31,2008.

I have always strived to maintain the highest standards of conduct, fairness and

integrity while dispensing justice in my Court. I will truly miss the many law

enforcement, and legal staff that have conducted business with in the coUrt o~er, the years.
\ ".

And it is my sincere hope that my predecessor will enjoy the same support of the citizens

of Walton that I have. A strong, knowledgeable court backed by adequate and competent

law enforcement and prosecutorial personnel will continue to keep Walton a safe and

. enjoyable place to live and raise families.

Sincerely,

l~,4~
i~~land A. Beers


